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From: Randall Ferguson
To: Deranleau, Greg
Cc: Carrie Ratliff; Eric G. Swenson
Subject: RE: Simmons 42-20 Consultation Complaint
Date: Friday, November 09, 2012 10:37:56 AM
Attachments: image002.png


Greg:
 
Sorry I didn’t get to this until today but your e-mail from yesterday went to Junk mail!
 
I have forwarded your e-mail to the land department for further handling.  They are also copied on
this e-mail.  I have checked the most recent drilling schedule and it appears that the Simmons 42-20
is not scheduled for drilling in the immediate future.
 
Thanks for your assistance in this matter.
 


                  
Randall H. Ferguson
Environmental Compliance Specialist
PDC Energy, Inc.
1775 Sherman St., Ste. 3000
Denver, CO  80203
          
Please Note Email Address Change!
 
randall.ferguson@pdce.com                  
Main: (303)860-5800
Office: (303)831-3904
Cell: (303)570-8575
 
 
 
From: Deranleau, Greg [mailto:greg.deranleau@state.co.us] 
Sent: Thursday, November 08, 2012 2:09 PM
To: Randall Ferguson
Subject: Simmons 42-20 Consultation Complaint
 
Randall,
Per our telephone conversation today, here is the information regarding the complaint we
have received from Mr. Jake Simmons.
 
The well subject to the complaint is the Simmons 42-20, API #05-123-36054.  The APD for
the well was approved 8/31/12.  No SUA is attached, it appears your plans are to bond on.  
 
The Land Owner has called us and filed a complaint that he does not like the selected
location and did not agree to it and was not adequately consulted in the location.  
 
As a bit of background, it appears that PDC had formerly planned an 8 well location on this
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property with a remote tank battery near the road.  COGCC facilitated an onsite consultation
with the land owner regarding the proposed locations in 2011. Those APDs have been
subsequently abandoned, but the tank battery appears to still be planned.   
 
Attached is the Complaint (#200369348) entered by COGCC and a write up of the fax
received from the Complainant (the fax is not legible).  An aerial image with wells and
locations superimposed from COGCC's online map tool is included below. 
 
Please forward this to the appropriate parties for resolution, and please let me know if you
have immediate plans to move onto this location. 
 
Thank you for your help.  
 
-- 
Greg Deranleau
Oil and Gas Location Supervisor
Colorado Oil and Gas Conservation Commission
303-894-2100 ext. 5153
 








From: Eric G. Swenson
To: Allison - DNR, Rick
Cc: Liz Lindow; Deranleau, Greg; Steve Freese - DNR
Subject: RE: Simmons 42-20 Sundry
Date: Wednesday, December 12, 2012 8:55:46 AM


Rick,
 
Thank you for the update.
 
Steve – Please let myself or Liz know if you have any questions regarding the Sundry documents. 
 
Thanks, again!
 
Eric Swenson
Regional Landman
 


  PDC Energy, Inc.| O: 303-831-3917 | C: 303-495-4596 | F: 303-860-5838
 
From: Allison - DNR, Rick [mailto:rick.allison@state.co.us] 
Sent: Wednesday, December 12, 2012 8:29 AM
To: Eric G. Swenson
Cc: Liz Lindow; Deranleau, Greg; Steve Freese - DNR
Subject: Re: Simmons 42-20 Sundry
 
Eric/Liz,
 
I've reviewed the Sundry for the Form 2A and don't see a problem.  I've forwarded the
Sundry for the Form 2 to Steve Freese in permitting.  He said he would try to review it this
morning and let everyone know if there will be any problems.  We hope to have an answer
for you later today.
 
Rick


Rick Allison, P.G.
Oil and Gas Location Specialist - Northeast Colorado
Colorado Oil and Gas Conservation Commission
303-894-2100 x5102


On Wed, Dec 12, 2012 at 8:19 AM, Eric G. Swenson <Eric.Swenson@pdce.com> wrote:
Rick –
 
Do you know the timeframe regarding Sundry approval?  As you are aware, we had an planned spud
date set for December 15, 2012.  We want to get out there and start pad construction ASAP. 
Appreciate your help. 
 
Thanks!
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Eric Swenson
Regional Landman
 


  PDC Energy, Inc.| O: 303-831-3917 | C: 303-495-4596 | F: 303-860-5838
 
From: Allison - DNR, Rick [mailto:rick.allison@state.co.us] 
Sent: Tuesday, December 11, 2012 2:21 PM
To: Liz Lindow; Deranleau, Greg; Sarah Freeman - DNR; Eric G. Swenson
Subject: Simmons 42-20 Sundry
 
Liz,
 
I am reviewing a Sundry Notice to move the Simmons 42-20 location.  On the Sundry
Notice, the distance to nearest bldg, public rd, utility or RR is listed as 167 feet.  However the
technical information page does not show any of these features to be closer than 181 feet.
 Please clarify this data.
 
Regards,
 
Rick Allison, P.G.
Oil and Gas Location Specialist - Northeast Colorado
Colorado Oil and Gas Conservation Commission
303-894-2100 x5102
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From: Eric G. Swenson
To: Deranleau, Greg
Subject: RE: Simmons Complaint #200369348
Date: Tuesday, November 20, 2012 2:33:50 PM
Attachments: image001.png


Greg,
 
Mark Alessi is taking over the field work for PDC on this location.  He works for PDC.  He will be
giving you a call to set-up a time to meet with you and Mr. Simmons to go over the potential move
and any other concerns he may have.  Mark Alessi’s number is 970-420-1661.  I will stay actively
involved in the matter.  The field guys really need to go out to the location and confirm the move to
the south won’t hinder any operational concerns or setback rules.
 
Thanks,
 


Eric Swenson
Regional Landman (DJ)
PDC Energy, Inc.
 
303-831-3917 (Office)
303-495-4596 (Cell)
303-860-5838 (Fax)
Eric.Swenson@pdce.com
 


From: Eric G. Swenson 
Sent: Tuesday, November 20, 2012 1:05 PM
To: Deranleau, Greg
Subject: Re: Simmons Complaint #200369348
 
Greg,
 
Thanks for the email.  Can you wait till Monday to talk to Mr. Simmons?  Most of the
decision makers are out for the holiday.
 
Thanks,


Sent from my iPhone


On Nov 20, 2012, at 11:59 AM, "Deranleau, Greg" <greg.deranleau@state.co.us> wrote:


Eric, 
I am in between meetings.  i got your message and talked to Jane Stancyzk,
permitting supervisor.  We can do the move we discussed via Form 4 Sundry
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Notice.  May i talk to Simmons about the proposal to move the well south?
 
Thanks,
 


On Tue, Nov 13, 2012 at 4:06 PM, Eric G. Swenson <Eric.Swenson@pdce.com>
wrote:
Hi Greg,
 
Please see the attached letter regarding the timeline of consultation/negotiations. 
I have also outlined all the measures that PDC will pursue to accommodate Mr.
Simmons.  You mentioned the possibility of submitting sundries to include some
of the mitigation measures that PDC will use regarding the development.  After
you review the letter, let me know what you would like to see from us in order to
close the complaint. 
 
Thank you,
 
<image001.png>
Eric Swenson
Regional Landman (DJ)
PDC Energy, Inc.
1775 Sherman Street, Suite 3000
Denver, Colorado 80203
 
303-831-3917 (Office)
303-495-4596 (Cell)
303-860-5838 (Fax)
Eric.Swenson@pdce.com
 
 
 


This e-mail message and included attachments may contain information that is proprietary, privileged,
and/or confidential and is intended exclusively for the person(s) to whom it is addressed. Any use,
copying, retention, and/or disclosures by any person other than the intended recipient or their designee
is strictly prohibited. If you are not the intended recipient or their designee, please notify the sender
immediately by telephone at 304-842-3597 and then permanently delete all  copies.


 
 


 
-- 
Greg Deranleau
Oil and Gas Location Supervisor
Colorado Oil and Gas Conservation Commission
303-894-2100 ext. 5153
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From: Liz Lindow
To: Deranleau - DNR, Greg
Subject: RE: Simmons meeting
Date: Monday, December 10, 2012 11:00:53 AM


HI Greg,
 
Can I email you the sundry since this is so time sensitive?  I have all the paperwork ready to submit,
but was wondering if you would take an email copy in this case since the well is set to spud on Fridy?
 
Thanks,
Liz
 


From: Liz Lindow
Sent: Wednesday, December 05, 2012 3:58 PM
To: Deranleau - DNR, Greg
Subject: RE: Simmons meeting


Thank you!
 


 Liz Lindow | Regulatory Analyst | PDC Energy | O: 303-831-3974 | F: 303-860-5838 | liz.lindow@pdce.com
 
From: Deranleau - DNR, Greg [mailto:greg.deranleau@state.co.us] 
Sent: Wednesday, December 05, 2012 3:57 PM
To: Liz Lindow
Cc: Sarah Freeman - DNR
Subject: Fwd: Simmons meeting
 
Liz, PLease see the discussion below concerning the onsite and my recommendations. 


Thanks,


---------- Forwarded message ----------
From: Deranleau - DNR, Greg <greg.deranleau@state.co.us>
Date: Fri, Nov 30, 2012 at 10:29 AM
Subject: Re: Simmons meeting
To: "Eric G. Swenson" <Eric.Swenson@pdce.com>
Cc: "Mark S. Alessi" <Mark.Alessi@pdce.com>, "Aaron J. Clyncke"
<Aaron.Clyncke@pdce.com>, frontrangefarmer@aol.com


Eric,
 
I appreciate PDC's continued efforts to work through this issue.  My "take away" from the
onsite meeting Wednesday is that Mr. Simmons' overwhelmingly strong preference is that
PDC drill directionally from a point as far east as possible.  The eastern alternative surface
hole location we discussed is approximately 300' east-northeast of the currently staked and
permitted Simmons 42-20 location.  If PDC is not able, or willing to move to that location,
the next best alternative would be the location I proposed, approximately 200' south of the
current location.  
 
Issues discussed at the onsite included:
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1. A 16" PVC pipeline running north-south to the east of the staked location--Mr.
Simmons expressed concern over potential damage caused by heavy equipment
crossing pipe; PDC advised that the pipe could be protected or, if damaged, it would be
repaired;


2. Mr. Simmons desire for future development of a home in the southern portion of his
property;


3. Separation from the Veternary Hospital building--this had previously been the highest
level concern raised; COGCC explained that our setback Rules do not apply to animal
hospitals but were intended for protection of human patients; 


4. Separation from his current residence--Mr. Simmons' preferred location provides
approximately the same separation from the house as the COGCC proposed location to
the south, both are farther than the current permitted location; 


5. Disturbance of flood irrigation--PDC explained that any disturbance to field drainage
would be temporary and would be repaired;


6. COGCC setback requirements for property lines;
7. COGCC legal drilling window configurations and requirements for obtaining waivers


if SHL outside the window; and
8. Proposed mitigation for noise and other issues that would be required of PDC for any


drilling operations;
During the discussion, parties parties walked to all 3 potential location.  Upon hearing
concern regarding the future development plans for the southern portion of the property, PDC
took the position that the current permitted location was the likely best option, while Mr.
Simmons continued to assert that the eastern location was preferred.  However, upon standing
at the southern location both Mr. Simmons and PDC agreed that if the well would not be
drilled directionally from the eastern location, the southern location would be the next best
option.  
 
All parties agreed that PDC would re-evaluate the feasibility of drilling the Simmons 42-20
to its current BHL from the surface owner's preferred SHL to the east of the current,
permitted location.  The second choice would be to drill from a SHL as far south in the
drilling window and as far east as setbacks to property lines would allow.
 
In order to move the SHL, COGCC requires the following to be submitted for prior approval:
 
1. Form 4 Sundry Notice for the WELL, including the follwing:


SHL change information, including footages, etc.
Deviated drilling plan,
Revised surface location setback information,
Exception Location Request (to move SHL outside drilling window),
Signed waivers from surface owner for exception location request,
New well plat.


2. Form 4 Sundry Notices for the LOCATION, including the following:


Revised surface location setback information
Any information on the Form 2A that changes as a result of the move
New Location Drawing showing all visible improvements within 400 feet of the
location
Revised Hydrology Map including all water features within 1000 feet of the location
Revised Access Road Map







Updated Location Pictures
If the eastern location is selected, COGCC would consider amending the approved facilities
location to add the proposed well, however, that would require the submittal of a Form 2A,
subject to the 20 day comment period.  
 
I look forward to discussing the path forward with you and resolving this issue.  If anyone
feels that I have mischaracterized the meeting or results, please respond to correct me. If you
have any questions please contact me.  
 
Thanks,
 


On Wed, Nov 28, 2012 at 1:41 PM, Eric G. Swenson <Eric.Swenson@pdce.com> wrote:
Hi Greg,
 
I wanted to thank you for meeting with Jake Simmons today.  I hear it took several hours to pin
down what he really wanted.  From speaking with Mark Alessi, it looks like Mr. Simmons would
prefer the Surface Location north east closer to the tank battery.  From our prior talks with Mr.
Simmons this would put the location at 1792’ FNL, 298’ FEL. 
 
Since this location is for horizontal evaluation, we still need to keep the Bottom Hole Location the
same as currently permitted.  Thus, this surface move would require us get directional surveys and a
surface location waiver from the landowner.  I have two questions:
 


1.        IF we decide to move the surface location to Mr. Simmons preferred location
outside the legal window, can we just Sundry the Surface Hole Location Move &
designate it now as a directional well (thus submitting directional surveys)?  If yes,  how
long can you turn around the approval to drill the directional well?


 
2.        Do we have to get a surface location waiver for the location?


 
Again, I appreciate all your help on the matter.  Hopefully the meeting today will allow you to close
the complaint. 
 
Thanks again,
 
Eric Swenson
303-831-3917
 
From: Deranleau, Greg [mailto:greg.deranleau@state.co.us] 
Sent: Friday, November 23, 2012 11:28 AM
To: Mark S. Alessi
Cc: Eric G. Swenson
Subject: Re: Simmons meeting
 
Mark,
Thanks for setting this up.  It will be a bit of a squeeze for me to make it out there by 9:30
(My wife is travelling, so I will be responsible for getting our daughter to school that
morning), but I should be able to be there.  
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I look forward to meeting you. 
Greg
 


On Wed, Nov 21, 2012 at 9:11 AM, Mark S. Alessi <Mark.Alessi@pdce.com> wrote:
Mr. Deranleau,
I have contacted Mr. Jake Simmons and have scheduled a meeting on site at 9:30am
Wednesday, November 28 to discuss possible alternatives and address Mr. Simmons
concerns. Please let me know if this time doesn’t work for you. I’m looking forward to seeing
you there and we appreciate your help in this matter.
 
Thank you,
            
 


  
Mark Alessi
PDC Energy
Surface Landman
3801 Carson Avenue
Evans, Colorado 80620
Office: (970) 506-9272
Cell: (970) 420-1661
Fax: (970) 506-9276                
Mark.Alessi@pdce.com
 
www.pdce.com
NASDAQ: PDCE
 
**PLEASE NOTE EMAIL, WEB ADDRESS & TICKER CHAnGE**
 
This email, including attachments, may include confidential and/or proprietary information, and
may be used only by the person or entity to which it is addressed. Please do not read, copy or
disseminate this communication unless you are the intended addressee. If you received this
communication in error, please permanently delete and call (970) 506-9272 immediately and ask to
speak to the sender of this communication. Also, please notify immediately via e-mail that you
have received this message in error.
 


 
-- 
Greg Deranleau
Oil and Gas Location Supervisor
Colorado Oil and Gas Conservation Commission
303-894-2100 ext. 5153
 
 


 
-- 
Greg Deranleau
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Oil and Gas Location Supervisor
Colorado Oil and Gas Conservation Commission
303-894-2100 ext. 5153
 
 


 
-- 
Greg Deranleau
Oil and Gas Location Supervisor
Colorado Oil and Gas Conservation Commission
303-894-2100 ext. 5153
 
 








From: Liz Lindow
To: Deranleau - DNR, Greg
Cc: Freeman, Sarah (Sarah.Freeman@state.co.us)
Subject: RE: URGENT FW: Distance to nearest building
Date: Wednesday, December 05, 2012 3:37:28 PM
Attachments: image002.png


Thanks Greg for the clarification.
 
Can I submit one sundry for both the well and location (ID 430104) change or do I need to submit separate sundries for both?
 


 Liz Lindow | Regulatory Analyst | PDC Energy | O: 303-831-3974 | F: 303-860-5838 | liz.lindow@pdce.com
 
From: Deranleau - DNR, Greg [mailto:greg.deranleau@state.co.us] 
Sent: Wednesday, December 05, 2012 3:22 PM
To: Liz Lindow
Cc: Freeman, Sarah (Sarah.Freeman@state.co.us)
Subject: Re: URGENT FW: Distance to nearest building
 
From my recollection, the farthest northeast "barn" on the adjoining property was a run-in shed and would not meet our
100-Series definition of a Building Unit.  That said, it is PDC's responsibility to ensure that their well meets legal setbacks
to Building Units.  (In other words, if there is a question about whether or not a building is a Building Unit, PDC should
double check, and, if necessary provide further documentation to support their determination).  The building shapes shown
in the aerial image below do not look quite like the surveyors drawing.
 


 
I hope this helps, thanks for clearing up the duplication issues.  
 
Are you also preparing a Sundry Notice Form 4 for the Oil and Gas Location (Location ID 430104)?
 
Thanks,
 


On Wed, Dec 5, 2012 at 3:11 PM, Liz Lindow <Liz.Lindow@pdce.com> wrote:
Hi Greg,
 
We are proceeding with submitting a sundry to move the SHL for the Simmons 42-20, per the agreement with the land owner.  We
are not abandoning the permit for the Simmons 42-20, just moving it and changing the name to Simmons 42-20D.  There was
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another well on another location also named Simmons 42-20D, but that was abandoned in August, hence the confusion with the
names.
 
Attached is the location drawing for the Simmons 42-20.  Let me know what you think.


Thanks,
Liz
 


 Liz Lindow | Regulatory Analyst | PDC Energy | O: 303-831-3974 | F: 303-860-5838 | liz.lindow@pdce.com
 
From: Deranleau - DNR, Greg [mailto:greg.deranleau@state.co.us] 
Sent: Wednesday, December 05, 2012 3:06 PM
To: Liz Lindow
Cc: Freeman, Sarah (Sarah.Freeman@state.co.us)


Subject: Re: URGENT FW: Distance to nearest building
 
Liz, 
I advised PDC to submit a Sundry to move the SHL for the Simmons 42-20, if that was the agreement that was arranged
with the land owner.  If PDC instead abandons the existing permitted well location, then a new APD (Form 2) and OGLA
(Form 2A) will need to be submitted and will be subject to the 20 day public comment period, etc.  That would not work for
your timing.  
 
Regarding the building, i'd need to see the revised location drawing to determine which one.  On of the "barns" is a three-
sided run-in type shed, another looked to be more of a shop.  Currently the adjoining property is vacant and up for sale, so a
waiver would likely be difficult.  
 
Based on the rig height, i'm not sure that the current spot could be drilled without violating the building setback. 
 
Thanks,
 


On Wed, Dec 5, 2012 at 1:28 PM, Liz Lindow <Liz.Lindow@pdce.com> wrote:
Hi Greg,
 
Since you were at the onsite with the surface owner for the Simmons 42-20D in Section 20 T6N R64W, I wanted to keep
you in the loop about this.  Apparently the location that the surface owner wanted and that was surveyed ended up being
167’ to the nearest building (barn). The next closest building is a house at 320’.  However, our rig height is 120’ meaning
the distance to buildings/roads/overhead utility lines/railroads needs to be 180’.  Since the building is a barn and not a
human dwelling, can we go ahead and submit the sundry or are we going to have to have it resurveyed? This well is
scheduled to spud on December 15 so we are in urgent mode right now trying to figure this out.  Would it be possible to
secure a variance from the surface owner?
 
Thanks,
Liz
 


 Liz Lindow | Regulatory Analyst | PDC Energy | O: 303-831-3974 | F: 303-860-5838 | liz.lindow@pdce.com
 
From: Liz Lindow 
Sent: Wednesday, December 05, 2012 1:17 PM
To: Freeman, Sarah (Sarah.Freeman@state.co.us)
Subject: Distance to nearest building
 
Hi Sarah,
 
For the distance to nearest building, what is the definition of building?  All buildings or work/recreational/dwelling for
humans? For instance, if it was a barn, would it count?


Thanks,
Liz
 


Liz Lindow, Regulatory Analyst
PDC Energy
1775 Sherman Street, Suite 3000, Denver, CO 80203
Office: 303-831-3974 | Fax: 303-860-5838 | liz.lindow@pdce.com



mailto:liz.lindow@pdce.com

mailto:greg.deranleau@state.co.us

mailto:Sarah.Freeman@state.co.us

mailto:Liz.Lindow@pdce.com

mailto:liz.lindow@pdce.com

mailto:Sarah.Freeman@state.co.us

mailto:liz.lindow@pdce.com





 


 
-- 
Greg Deranleau
Oil and Gas Location Supervisor
Colorado Oil and Gas Conservation Commission
303-894-2100 ext. 5153
 
 


 
-- 
Greg Deranleau
Oil and Gas Location Supervisor
Colorado Oil and Gas Conservation Commission
303-894-2100 ext. 5153
 
 










LOCATION DRAWING
PART OF THE NE 1/4. SEC. 20. TOWNSHIP 6 NORTH. RANGE 64 WEST, 6TH P.M.
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From: Liz Lindow
To: Deranleau - DNR, Greg
Cc: Eric G. Swenson
Subject: Simmons 42-20 Sundry
Date: Monday, December 10, 2012 12:41:24 PM
Attachments: Simmons 42-20D Pad_Form 2A Sundry Package.pdf


Simmons 42-20D_Form 2 Sundry Package.pdf


Hi Greg,


Attached please find the sundry for both the 2A and the form 2 for Simmons 42-20.  Please let me
know if you would like a hard copy of the sundry, but I thought in this case with the urgency of the
situation that you might accept an emailed version. 


Thank you,
Liz Lindow
 


Liz Lindow, Regulatory Analyst
PDC Energy
1775 Sherman Street, Suite 3000, Denver, CO 80203
Office: 303-831-3974 | Fax: 303-860-5838 | liz.lindow@pdce.com
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